Three Months Ended
February 28,

2010
   (unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Operating revenues   $   198,152

Cost of services   65,638
Selling, general and administrative   50,085
Restructuring   —
Amortization of intangible assets   16,180
Depreciation and amortization of property, equipment and leasehold improvements   5,489

Total operating expenses   137,392

Operating income   60,760

Other expense (income), net   17,045

Income before provision for income taxes   43,715
Provision for income taxes   15,181

Net income   $ 28,534

Earnings per diluted common share   $ 0.23

11

Table of Contents

MSCI INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

The unaudited pro forma financial information by MSCI’s operating segments and the effects of the pro forma adjustments listed above are presented in the
table below (See Note 14, “Segment Information,” for further information about MSCI’s operating segments):

   Three Months Ended February 28, 2010
   (unaudited)

(in thousands)
Performance

and Risk   Governance   Total

Operating revenues   $   165,776   $   32,376   $   198,152

Cost of services   48,821   16,817   65,638
Selling, general and administrative   43,116   6,969   50,085
Restructuring   —   —   —
Amortization of intangible assets   12,830   3,350   16,180
Depreciation expense   4,476   1,013   5,489

Total operating expenses   109,243   28,149   137,392

Operating income   56,533   4,227   60,760

Other expense (income), net   17,045

Income before provision for income taxes   43,715
Provision for income taxes   15,181

Net income   $ 28,534

4. RESTRUCTURING

During the fiscal year 2010, MSCI’s management approved, committed to and initiated a plan to restructure the Company’s operations due to its acquisition
of RiskMetrics (the “Restructuring Plan”) in order to eliminate overlapping positions, eliminate duplicative occupancy costs, terminate overlapping vendor
contracts and discontinue the planned integration of a product into RiskMetrics’ standard product offering suite. The Company accounts for restructuring costs in